to exercise the powers conferred on the Board by this 
Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and 
modifications as the Board may in its discretion impose or 
agree to, the Board be and is hereby authorized to create, 
offer, issue and allot by way of Preferential Allotment, 
upto 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lacs) convertible 
warrants of Face value ` 5/- (Rupees Five only) at a 
premium of ` 31/- (Rupees Thirty One only) aggregating 
to ` 68,40,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Crores and Forty 
Lacs only) to Strategic Investors, on preferential allotment 
basis in compliance with Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2009 and subsequent amendments thereto 
& on such terms and conditions and in such manner as 
the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, to the